

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASYLUMWORKS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, in his
official capacity as the Secretary of
Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2020-cv-03815-BAH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. UNLAWFUL DESIGNATIONS AT THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY	5
A. Mr. McAleenan’s And Mr. Wolf’s Service As Acting DHS Secretary In Violation Of The HSA	5
B. Mr. Wolf’s Unlawful Assumption Of Office As Acting DHS Secretary	7
C. Mr. Mizelle’s Service As Acting DHS General Counsel	8
D. Mr. McAleenan, Mr. Wolf, And Mr. Mizelle Purport To Issue And Sign The Notices Of Proposed Rulemaking And The Rules	8
E. Mr. Wolf’s Purported Ratification Of The Rules And Secretary Mayorkas’ Purported Ratification Of The Timeline Repeal Rule	8
II. THE RULES FUNDAMENTALLY IMPAIR ACCESS TO WORK AND HARM THE INDIVIDUAL AND ORGANIZATIONAL PLAINTIFFS	10
A. The Rules Harm Individual Plaintiffs And Other Asylum Seekers	10
B. The Rules Harm Organizational Plaintiffs.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE RULES	14
A. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge The Rules.....	14
B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge the Rules And Fall Within The Zone Of Interests Protected By The INA	15
1. Article III Standing	15
2. Zone of Interests	18
II. THE RULES ARE VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> UNDER THE HSA, THE FVRA, AND THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.....	19
A. The 210-Day Time Limit Under The FVRA Applies To Acting Officers Designated Under The HSA	20
1. The FVRA Sets Unambiguous Limits On Executive Appointments.....	20
2. The HSA Implements The FVRA But Does Not Supplant It.....	21
B. McAleenan’s Unlawful Designation As Acting Secretary Rendered Mr. Wolf’s Service And Issuance Of The Rules Unlawful	23

1. McAleenan Never Validly Succeeded Secretary Nielsen.....23

2. Mr. McAleenan’s Amendments To The Line of Succession Thus Have No Force And Effect And Cannot Be Ratified.....24

C. The Rules Are Void *Ab Initio* Because Mr. Wolf Issued Them And Mr. Mizelle Signed Them In Violation Of The FVRA’s 210-Day Limit.....26

1. Mr. Wolf Unlawfully Assumed Office Because Mr. McAleenan’s Service As Acting Secretary Exceeded The FVRA’s 210-Day Limit.....26

2. Mr. Mizelle Signed The Rules In Violation Of The 210-Day Limit27

D. The Prolonged And Indefinite Acting Appointment Of Mr. Wolf Violates The Appointments Clause.....28

III. DHS’S REPEATED ATTEMPTS TO RATIFY THE UNLAWFULLY PROMULGATED RULES ARE THEMSELVES UNLAWFUL AND INEFFECTIVE31

A. Mr. Wolf’s Fall 2020 Attempts To Ratify The Rules Fail.....33

B. The January 2021 Ratification Attempt Is Similarly Unlawful37

1. The January 2021 Ratification Is A Nullity Because Mr. Gaynor Never Validly Assumed Office As Acting Secretary And Mr. Wolf Could Not Ratify His Own Prior Actions38

2. Mr. Gaynor’s Delegation Violates The FVRA And HSA Because It Functionally Kept Mr. Wolf In The Acting Secretary Role38

3. Mr. Gaynor And Mr. Wolf Failed To Independently Evaluate The Merits Of The Rules.....40

4. Gaynor’s Delegation Of Ratification Power To Wolf Tainted The Ratifications42

C. Secretary Mayorkas’ Ratification Of The Timeline Repeal Rule Is Similarly Unlawful.....42

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE RULES IN THEIR ENTIRETY43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>*Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 820 F.3d 592, 603 (3d Cir. 2016).....	41, 43
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014).....	37
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	31
<i>*Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020)	passim
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , No. 16-cv-4756, 2020 WL 7121849 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2020).....	45
<i>*Bullock v United States</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Mont. 2020).....	28, 29, 30, 39
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 20-5273 (D.C. Cir.)	19
<i>Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>*Casa de Maryland v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-2217, Dkt. 23 (4th Cir. Mar. 23, 2021)	passim
<i>CLINIC v. EOIR</i> , No. 20-cv-03812, 2021 WL 184359 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2021).....	19
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary of the United States H.R. v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>*Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	41, 43
<i>*Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	5, 29
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 22

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 22

**Freytag v. Comm’r*,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 4, 28

**Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives*,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) 40, 41, 42

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)..... 5, 29

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 15

Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf,
491 F. Supp. 3d 520 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 3, 25, 45

**Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 40, 42

J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc., v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001)..... 22

**L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 35, 39, 44

La Clinica De La Raza v. Trump,
No. 19-cv-4980, 2020 WL 7053313 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020) 3, 25

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 19

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 19

Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012)..... 35

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 29

N.M. Health Connections v. HHS,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 25

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 45

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... 4, 32

**NLRB v. SW Gen, Inc.*,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... passim

**Nw. Imm. Rights. Proj. (NWIRP) v. USCIS*,
496 F. Supp. 3d 31, 55 (D.D.C. 2020),
appeal dismissed, No. 20-5369, Dkt. 7 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 12, 2021) passim

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019), *appeal filed*, No. 19-5272 (D.C. Cir.) 19

**Pangea Legal Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
No. 20-cv-9253, 2021 WL 75756 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2021)..... passim

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 25

Steele v. Schafer,
535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

**SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *aff’d* 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 20, 35, 44

United States v. Cano-Flores,
796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 31

**United States v. Eaton*,
169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 29

United States v. Hilario,
218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 29

United States v. Smith,
962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020) 29

United States v. Valencia,
No. 17-cr-882, 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018) 30, 31

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... 5

**Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.*,
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 101..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a) 20

5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2)..... 5, 20

5 U.S.C. § 3345(b) 20

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a) 20, 28

5 U.S.C. § 3346(a)(1)..... 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a) 21, 35

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1)..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(2)..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii) 36

5 U.S.C. § 3348(b) 21

5 U.S.C. § 3348(b)(1) 20, 26

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1) 21, 26, 28, 36

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(2) passim

5 U.S.C. § 3349..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 3349(a)(2)..... 10, 33

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 44

5 U.S.C. §§ 3347(a)(1)(A)-(B) 21, 22

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A), (C) 26

5 U.S.C. 3346(a)(1)..... 20

5 U.S.C. 3348(b)(1) 20

6 U.S.C. § 112(e) 37

6 U.S.C. § 113(a)(1)(A) 21

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(1) 21, 34

6 U.S.C. § 113(g)(2) passim
 6 U.S.C. §§ 113(a)(1)(A), (F) 22
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 37

Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 37 13
 8 C.F.R. § 208.3(c)(3)..... 11
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(i) 11
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(ii) 11, 12
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(iii)(F) 10
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(iii)(G) 10
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(iv) 10
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(i)..... 11
 8 C.F.R. § 208.7(b)(2)..... 11
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(11) 11
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(8) 11
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(a)(1) 11, 12
 8 C.F.R. §§ 208.7(a)(1)(iii)(B)-(C)..... 10
 EAD Bar Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 38,532 (June 26, 2020)..... 13, 37
 Timeline Repeal Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,502 (June 22, 2020)..... 13, 37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 29, 35

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 13,753, 81 Fed. Reg. 90,667 (Dec. 9, 2016)..... 5
 S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998) 20, 34

Plaintiffs submit this Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on their third, fourth, fifth, and sixth claims for relief for violations of the Homeland Security Act (“HSA”), the Federal Vacancies Reform Act (“FVRA”), the Appointments Clause, and the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
